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June 29, 1998 Via Certified Mail No. Z103265540
Mr. Robert M. Senga, Unit Chief { -~

California Environmental Protection Agency

Department of Toxic Substances Control Sb_l Vo (3 ;:? %

Southern California Region
Facility Permitting Branch

1011 N. Grandview Avenue
Glendale, California 91201

Re: Safety-Kleen Corp. Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Senga:

Enclosed is the quarterly monitoring and sampling report which summarizes the groundwater monitoring and vapa
extraction activities conducted at the above-referenced facility. This report covers the period from March 1998 through
May 1998. Safety-Kleen Corp. (Safety-Kleen) is following the modified groundwater sampl ’gﬂschedule as described

in the letter submitted on July 13, 1994, and as modified and approved by Adwnrn i i Tes onse Tetedt ttdted Iy
e e

As you are aware, oversight of this project has been reassigned within Safety-Kleen. The new contact 1s:

Sara C. Brothers, CPG

2720 Girard NE

Albuguerque, New Mexico 87107
Phone (505) 888-3932

Fax (505) 883-6228

If you have any questions, please call me at (505) 888-3952.

Smcerely, r
Sara C Brothers, CPG
Senior Project Manager - Remediation

Safety-Kleen Corp.
Enclosure

cc: Scott Davies, Safety-Kleen Corp.
Marty White, Safety-Kleen Corp.
Branch Environmental File (959}
Jenmifer Eberle, Alameda County - Department of Environmental Health
Loretta Barsamian, California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Greg Hoehn, SECOR International Incorporated
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring and sampling activities conducted for the quarter
of March through May 1998 at the Safety-Kleen Service Center located at 400 Market Street in Oakland,
California (Figures 1 and 2). Also included are the results of soil vapor extraction (SVE) system monitoring
and sampling for the period.
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2.0 PROJECT BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Safety-Kleen Oakland Service Center is a local distribution center for Safety-Kleen products. Three .
single-walled underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed and replaced with two new 12,000-gailon

_double-walled tanks in June and July of 1990. Product and waste mineral spirits are currently stored in the

two double-walled USTs at the site. (One UST is used to consolidate waste mineral spirits prior to shipment
to a Safety-Kieen Recycle Center and one UST is used for storage of product mineral spirits prior to
distribution to Safety-Kleen customers.

During the single-walled tank removal, mineral spiriis-impacted soil was excavated from the tank pit as
allowable by site conditions. Additionally, a product recovery well and a vapor exiraction system
withdrawal network were installed in the tank pit area. Tank removal and excavation activities are

documented in the Report of Underground Storage Tank Replacernent Activities dated September 1590

fed in recovery well RW-1 to remove separate-phase product from the
water table and began operation on January 19, 1993. The product pumping system was removed on
November 20, 1995, and replaced with a passive hydrocarbon skimming device which is capable of
removing product thickness within the well o a sheen.

A product pumping system was ins

The SVE system consists of seven horizontal vapor extraction perforated pipelines and a vapor extraction
and treatment system. A system to|extract and treat soil vapor utilizing regenerative polymer adsorption
began full-scale operation on June 1, 1993. The SVE system was modified and restatted on November 28,
1995, wtilizing the current granular activated carbon (GAC) treatment system. Figure 3 depicts the layout
of the vapor extraction pipelines and the vapor treatinent system.

2.1  Regulatory Status

The Safety-Kleen Oakland facility operates under a Hazardous Waste Facility Permit (Part B Permit; ID No.
CADO053044053) which became effective on March 29, 1992. A RCRA Facility Assessment (RFA)
performed by the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) identified three solid waste managemernt
units (SWMUSs) and one area of con‘ ern (AOC) at the facility. The results of the RFA were transmitted in
the RFA Report dated June 1993, The Corrective Action Module of the Part B Permit (Section V) specified
the need to submit a RCRA Facility Investigation (RFI) Work Plan to assess impacts related to the three
SWMUs and the AOC. The RFI Work Plan was submitted on February 1, 1996. The DTSC approved the
RFI Work Plan in a correspondence dated February 23, 1996. The RFI Work Plan summarized site
characterization work conducted at Tc site through February 1996 for the AOC and SWMUs identified in

the RFA.
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Subsequent to approval of the RFI Work Plan, an RFI Report was submitted to the DTSC on March 27,

1996, and was approved by that agency in a correspondence dated May 20, 1996. The RFI Report states

that the extent of total petroleum hydrocarbons as mineral spirits (TPHms) and volatile organic compound

(VOC) impact at the facility are well defined and that the site characterization activities, which have been

completed adequately, assess the supsurface in the vicinity of the USTs and return and fill shelter. The

isvestigationt dave dEtermined that! soft impact is°present inmediately adjacent to the UST pit arid has-
mlgramd along the capillary fringe 4s far as monitoring well MW-8 (see Figure 2).

In a correspondence dated September 20, 1996, the California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal-EPA) -
DTSC requested that Safety-Kleen prepare a Corrective Measures (CM) Report for the Qakland, California
facility. Safety-Kleen submitted the CM Report on December 2, 1996. The purpose of the CM Report is
to: 1) document the corrective measures which have been taken at the site to date, 2) evaluate the
effectiveness of the corrective measures currently in use, and 3) provide an assessment of potential
alternative methods. The CM Repart is pending agency review.
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3.0 SCOPE OF WORK

Groundwater monitoring work conducted during this quarter consisted of measuring depth-to-water in 11
groundwater monitoring wells and one recovery well, and the annual sampling of 10 groundwater monitoring
wells, as specified by the quarterly sampling schedule. SVE activities conducted during this quarter
consisted of the operation and maintenance of the SVE system and monthly influent and effluent vapor
sampling. The following sections provide a description of the work steps conducted.

3.1  Seil Vapor Extraction System

‘The SVE system consists of two 1,500-pound GAC vessels connected in series to a manifold attached to .

seven horizontal vapor extraction perforated pipelines (see Figure 3). The SVE system operation resumed
March 17, 1998 (after blower repairs were completed) and was operated in approximately two-week cycles
this quarter in an attempt to improve removal efficiency. While the SVE system is operating, monitoring
occurs biweekly and consists of measuring influent and effluent vapor concentrations using a photo-ionization
detector (PID) or a flame-ionization detector (FID). During this quarter, SVE system influent and effluent
vapor samples were collected on March 17, April 28, and May 28, 1998. The vapor samples were
submitted to a state-certified analytical laboratory under chain-of-custody manifest and analyzed for TPHms
by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015 (modified), for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020, and for halogenated VOCs by EPA Method 8010.
The laboratory failed to analyze the April 28, 1998, samples for halogenated VOCs, so no results are
available for that sample date. The results of the SVE system operation and sampling are presented in
Section 4.1 and SVE system monitling data are summarized in Table 1.

3.2  Mineral Spirits Recove

The mineral spirits recovery pursp that was located in recovery well RW-1 failed and was replaced by a
passive recovery skimmer in Nov r.1995. A passive recovery skimmer was also placed in monitoring
well MW-9 (see Figure 2) at that time. Mineral spirits recovered from recovery well RW-1 and monitoring
well MW-9 is emptied directly to the waste mineral spirits UST at the site and is incorporated into the
Safety-Kleen recycling process. The amount of recovered product is recorded each time the skimmer is
emptied. Measurable product has not been present in the skimmers since July 1996.

3.3 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

On April 13, 1998, on- and off-site monitoring wells were monitored for depth-to-water, and groundwater
samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-6, MW-8, MW-9, MW-12 and MW-13
for laboratory analysis. Monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-10 have been abandoned. Monitoring well MW-
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11 was not sampled because tree roots have grown through the well casing and are obstructing the well. A
trip blank accompanied the samples from the site to the laboratory and was analyzed for quality assurance
and quality control purposes.

All accessible monitoring wells were monitored for depth-to-water using a water-level indicator calibrated
to 0.01-foot. The depth-to-water measurements were used with well survey data to prepare a groundwater
potentiometric surface map (Figure 4). Prior to collecting groundwater samples, the wells were purged
using a low flow pump with dedicated wbing. In-line water quality indicator parameters were continuously
monitored and water levels were taken during purging in order to adjust the flow rate for minimal
drawdown. Samples were collected after pH, temperature, conductivity, and turbidity had stabilized for at
least three successive readings. The samples were placed into laboratory supplied sample containers,
labeled, placed on ice in an insulated|cooler, and logged onto the chain-of-custody document. A trip blank
accompanied the samples during transport to the laboratory and was analyzed for quality assurance and
quality control purposes. Field data sheets that include depth-to-water measurements and well purge data
are included in Appendix A.

The groundwater samples were delivered to a state-certified laboratory for analysis under chain-of-custody
documentation. The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of BTEX by EPA Method 8020,
for TPHms by EPA Method 8015 (modified), and for halogenated VOCs by EPA Method 8010.

Prior to use and between each well, all non-single-use equipment was decontaminated by double-washing
with a laboratory grade detergent in clean water and triple-rinsed using deionized water. Purge water and
decontamination water generated during well purging and sampling was placed in the waste mineral spirits
UST pending transport for treatment at a Safety-Kleen recycle facility.
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4.0 RESULTS

4.1  Soil Vapor Extraction System

The results of SVE system monitoring conducted through May 28, 1998 are summarized on Table 1. Table
1 presents data on the system flow 1ate and PID measurements from the SVE system vapor influent, the
vapor effluent after each carbon adsorption vessel, and the system final vapor effluent. Based on the system
monitoring data, the SVE system has continued to meet the Bay Area Air Quality Management District
(BAAQMD) permit limits of 10 parts per million per unit volume (ppmv) in the system effluent based on
PID or FID readings. For this quarter, SVE system influent and effluent vapor samples were collected on
March 17, April 28, and May 28, 1998.

The analysis of the influent sample collected on March 17, 1998, detected TPHms at a concentration of 78
micrograms per liter (ug/L), toluene at 0.12 ng/L, and xylenes at 0.68 xg/L. The influent halogenated
VOC analysis detected tetrachloroethene (PCE) at 3.5 ug/L and 1,1,1-trichloroethane (TCA) at 2.1 ug/L.
The March 17, 1998 system effluent sample reported a TPHms concentration of 12 ug/L.

As noted in Section 3.1, the laborator[y failed to analyze the April 28, 1998, samples for halogenated VOCs.
The analysis of the influent sample collected on April 28, 1998, detected TPHms at 70 ug/L., toluene at 0.50
ug/L, ethylbenzene at 0.29 pg/L, and xylenes at 2.4 ug/L. The April 28, 1998 effluent sample reportedly
contained 10 ug/L. of TPHms.

The influent sample collected on May 28, 1998, contained TPHms at a concentration of 21 ng/L, PCE at
a concentration of 9.7 ug/L, and 1,1,1-TCA at a concentration of 8.3 ug/L.. The May 28, 1998 effluent
sample reportedly contained a concentration of toluene at 0.24 wg/L and xylenes at 0.65 ug/L.

In an attempt to improve system efficiency, Safety-Kleen continued operating the SVE system this quarter
in a pulsed (on/off) mode of approximately two-week cycles. Table 1 summarizes the dates when the SVE
system was shutdown and restarted. | Table 2 summarizes the estimated SVE system mineral spirits removal
to date. Data collected from initial start-up through May 28, 1998, indicate a total of 5261 pounds of
mineral spirits have been removed from the subsurface by the SVE system. Copies of SVE system analytical
reports are included as Appendix B

4.2  Mineral Spirits Recovery

Mineral spirits product has been collected in monitoring well MW-9 and recovery well RW-1 via passive
recovery skimmers and by hand bailing at the time of groundwater monitoring and sampling. No product
was accumulated in the skimmers during this reporting period. The last measurable product recovered was
in July 1996. The totai volume of mineral spirits product removed from the subsurface to date is
approximately 444 gallons.
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4.3 Groundwater Elevations

Groundwater elevations and depth-to-water measurements for the April 13, 1998 event are presented in
Table 3. The average water-table elevation on April 13, 1998 was 3.81 feet above mean sea level (amsl),
an increase of 2.53 feet since the February 1998 event. A groundwater potentiometric surface map prepared
with the April 13, 1998 data is presented as Figure 4.

As shown in Figure 4, the on- and off-site groundwater flow direction remains to the southwest, consistent
with historic site data. The hydraulic|gradient was 0.006 feet/foot (ft/ft) across the site as measured between
monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-2. | The gradient is consistent with previous data for the site. A summary
of groundwater elevations since January 1993 is provided as Table 4.

ough the casing) was performed on April 13, 1998. No analytes
(TPHms, BTEX, or halogenated VOCs) were detected in the groundwater samples analyzed from monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-3, and MW-6, or MW-13 which is constructed with a screen interval
from 65 to 70 feet below ground surface (bgs). Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected above the maximum
contaminant level (MCL) of § ug/L ! monitoring wells MW-4, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-12 at 30.9, 3.0,
36.0, and 12.6 ug/L, respectively. The compound 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) was detected above the
MCL of 0.5 g/L in monitoring well MW-9 at 4.5 4g/L and in monitoring well MW-12 at 1.5 ug/L. The
following additional compounds were detected above their respective MCLs in the sample from monitoring

well MW-9;

4.4  Groundwater Condition:
An annual groundwater sampling event of all monitoring wells {except MW-11, which is not accessible due
to the presence of roots growing

. Benzene

. 1,1-DCA

. cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE)
. Chlorobenzene

. 1,4-dichlorobenzene (1,4-DCB)

s Vinyl chloride

established:

. Toluene in monit
. Ethylbenzene in

ring well MW-9
onitoring well MW-9
. Total xylenes in
. 1,1-DCA in moni

onitoring well MW-9

The following VOCs were dctcc? above the laboratory method reporting limit, but below MCLs, if
oring well MW-12
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. cis-1,2-DCE in monitoring well MW-4

. 1,1,1-TCA in moﬁitoring well MW-9

. Chlorobenzene in|/monitoring well MW-9

. 1,2-DCB in monitoring well MW-9

. 1,3-DCB in monitoring well MW-9

. Dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon 12) in monitoring well MW-12
. Chloroethane in monitoring well MW-9

. Chlorotoluene in monitoring well MW-9

. Trichloropropane in monitoring well MW-9

TPHms was detected in the groundwater sample collected from monitoring weli MW-9 at a concentration
of 927 ug/L. Figure 5 depicts the chemical distribution in the groundwater samples collected on April 13,
1998. A summary of analytical test results showing compounds detected since the April 1993 sampling event
are presented in Table 5. Copies of the groundwater laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendix
C.
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Table 1
Soil Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Data

Safety-Kleen Service Center
400 Market Strect
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Table 1
Soil Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Data

Safety-Kleen Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, California
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Table 1
Soil Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Data

Safety-Kleen Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, California

Notes:

fymin = feet per mimte
scfm = standard cubic feet per minute assuming ambient temperature and ideal gas
NM = pot measured

298 xiurTable |
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Table 2
Soil Vapor Extraction System
Mineral Spirits Removal

Safety-Kleen Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, California

Sample Elapsed Run Time  Extraction TPHms Removal Cummulative Motes
Date Time This Period Flow Rate Influent Rate TPHms Removed

1/09/% 1134

1803

196
05/02/96 3504

05/31/96 4289

07/01/96

08/22/96
09/26/9

10/10/96

10/22/96 6939
1467

b B EL R L L
e

2950

02/10/97

q298.xls/Table 2
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Table 2
Soil Vapor Extraction System
Mineral Spirits Removal

Safety-Kleen Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, California

Sample Elapsed Run Time  Extraction TPHms Removal Cummulative Notes
Date Time This Period Flow Rate Influent Rate TPHms Removed

12497

12837
13

10/23/97 13488

12/11/97 ND (< 50)

" bebsbens I D T L e e R bl - ey

12122497 ND (< 50)
03/17/98
04/28/98

05/28/98

Notes:

scfm = cubic feet per minute
pg/l = micrograms per liter
Ibs = pounds

q298. xls/Table 2
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Table 3
Groundwater Monitoring Data
April 13, 1998

Safety-Kleen Service Center
400 Market Street
Qakland, California

Notes:
* Well destroyed in May 1930.
** Well destroyed in July 1993,

TOC = Top-of-casing

DTW = Depth-to-water

DTP = Depth-to-product

PT = Product thickness

ft msl = Peet relative to mean sea level

q298.x1s/Table 3
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Table 4
Historical Summary of Groundwater Elevations
(in feet relative to mean sea level)

Safety-Kleen Service Center
400 Market Street
Dakland, California

10/19/94

: -

q298.x1s/Table 4
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Table 4
Historical Summary of Groundwater Elevations
(in feet relative to mean sea level)

Safety-Kleen Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, California

‘Well Identification

317

Notes:
Groundwater elevations are in feet relative to mean sea-level datum.

- = Not measured

q298.x15/Table 4
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Tabie 3
Sommary of Groundwaler Analytical Resulis
Diefected Compounds (Resshis in gLy

Bafety-Kleen Service Center
A Market Street
Oukiond, Californin

Tial- T
Clet-57

A

MW2 Apr
Do
24

Apraod
Tal-2d
54
Jan-95
Aprss
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Tuble 3
Summary of Groundwiler Anulytical Hesulis
Detected Compounts (Resulis in pgrL

Salety-Kleen Service Conter
400 Market Street
Ookland, Callfornin

Fihyl- trans- Chlors-  [Hehbora- Chlore-  Chiore-  Trichlors-
“Well Mo [ TPHma Bewrene  Teluese benpesie Xylenes LI-DCE 1,-DCA 1L-DCA el 2-DCE  1,2-DCE Chloroform 1,1,1-TCA TCE E benzeme  propamse 1 2-DCB 13-DCR 14-DCH  TCFM Freom 12 ribnne

Aprad -
Jul-4 - - B - B - - - - - -
Cct-04 . . . E E e ’ ; . 3 % . B
Hap-53 - - . . - d 1 - - -
Jul-95 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
D25 - - = - 1 . *
Fan-96 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Apr56 . - - : - - - . . - -
by - - - - - - - - - - - - " -
M= - - - - 1.6 a 5
oS - - - - - - - an - - r
9T - - - - . - - - - - . i
Ran-97 - - - - - = E = - - - -
Aprgree - - - - - . . -
A1 - - - - - - - - -
Jul-O7ee _ = I = = = z _ . » =
k-7 5 - i = £ B x E z
197 - - - . - H - Ll - -
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Table 5
Suminary of Groundwater Analytical Reslts
Dretected Compounds (Reslis in pgL)
Saflety-Kleen Service Center
400 Marked Street
Crabcland, California
Exhyl- [ Chlwrs-  Dichlor- Chore-  Chiorn-  Trichior- Wiyl
Well No- Date TPHms Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes LI-bCE L1-DCA  1,2-DCA cs-1,2-DCE  1,2-DCE  Chloroform 1,1,1-TCA TCE MCE benzene propape  12-DCE 13DCE 14-DCE TCFM Freon 12 ethane talnene prapawe chiloride
MCL NE i 150 i 1750 [] 5 [E] § &K 0 5 3 Ty 5 G0 NE 3 150 NE NE NE a3
Air e Rrer HIITIILITIT R e ST Y T T TR P R e s R ST e e TR e T s TR PR RS TR ST IR P LNAL 2 et eSS TSI T e s e L T e B R e s T LI T
MW-S  ApSl 1.5 4
hi-53 e [3 (L]
O3 . - 12 - -
Jame-4 43 - . . -
Apr- . - - . . . - 3.5 . 7.2 . - . : 3 . 7.9 - - - - .
k-4 NS NS NS NS juted S NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS [ubd N§ Ns§ NS NS NS M3
Oet-T NS NS Ni M8 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS MNS NS NS NS ME
Jum-53 NS NS NS NS NS MS MS MS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS N§ NE
Ape.25 - . - - - - - - - - - 9.1 - - - - - - . - - - - - il
Juk-93% NS NS NS NS NS S NS NS NE NS NS MS NS NS NS NS NS NS sk} N§ N§ NS NS NS NS
k35 NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS N$§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jun-5b NS NS NS NS NS MS NS NS NS NS NS NS M NS NS NS NS NS [a k] N§ NS NS NS NS NS
ApBs . - - - - . - . R - 1.4 R e o - . - - - - 4.5 - - - R .
Jul-86 M5 NS NS NS NS e8] NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS M NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS
oSG NS NS NS MS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS N& NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS M5 NS NS NS NS
B0 N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS WS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-ree M5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ L NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Tare 5T N5 NS NS NS us NS S WS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-gyes : : i - - - - : : 3.2 - 3.6 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Apr-T . : . - . . - . 2.9 - 3 - - . - - - - - . . . .
Tal-g7es NS NS NS NS NE NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS S NS NS
Juk-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS MS HS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS MS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Oet-97 M5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS M§ MS NS NS NS
Jan-98 MNE MS NS NS NS NS NS NS WS N§ N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS N3 NS NS NS NE N3
por-T - . . . . . a :
s T T T T SRS R T IR S e e e I N R s semyes .:'m-'"'mma.-:::
M‘N‘ L] - = &
Jul-93 - - 5 - E:
Oct-93 - 13 -
Jan-94 - - -
Apr-94 - . . - - - . - A - 1 - - . s . . - - . - .
Jui-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Oc194 NS NS NS NS NS Ng NS NS NS NS NS NS WS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan9s NS NS NS NS N§ NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS MNS NS N N5 NS
Apr-25 - - - - - - - - - - - 0.4 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Jul-95 NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS$ WS NS NS N§ N3 NS
Oct-95 NS N§ MS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS WS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N& NS NS N3 NS NS
Jan-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS MS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ N§ NS NS
Apr-96 - - - - - a - - - - . - - = - - - - - - . - - - -
Jul-96 NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS WS NS NS NS NS NS WS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Nov-96%* NS NS NS NS NS NS NS$ NS NS NS NS NS NS S NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Nov-96 NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS [xh] NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-F7+* NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-97 MS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NE NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3
Apr-g7e+ - - - - - - R . ) : . - . - . ) ; - . . . . N _
Apr-97 - - - - - - - - - - - - - B - - - - - - - - - - .
Jul-97e NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS N§ NS NS NS NS MS NS MS NS
Jul-97 NS§ MS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N& NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Qct-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS MS NS NS NS
Jan-9% N§ NS NS NS N§ N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS MS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS
Ap-9n . . ; - . . 2 g .
TR e -"*1‘::"‘“*,“.-‘_‘.""T':‘.‘.:‘.::.":':"'m::::“ ,-.--';;;:r;:.-;i-hn-.—-::-:__:-_—:;::"::::::':“:!""'"“""""1‘“3_!:::" et e ey r_-----------H*“-:'::"'::":g:::.'.::.,:::.._;:.'4.,..::,2.:&:::1;;
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Table 5
Bummary of Groundwnier Analytical Resulis
Detocted Compounds (Resules in pg/L)
Salely-Kleen Service Conler
400 Market Sirest
Oakland, Californis
Ethyi- trans- Thiore-  Dictilors- Chiors- _ Chlors-_ Trichlore-_ Viogl
Well No. Date TPHms Benzene  Toluene benzene Kylenes  1,1.DCE  1,1.-DCA  12-DCA  o5-1,2DCE 1, 2-DCE  Chioroform 1,1,0-TCA TCE ME benzene  propane  1,2-DCB 1,3DCB L 4DCB TCFM Freon 12 ethane toluene propane  chloride
AI'E 1 150 Tiud 1750 @ £ (2] I-J i i i £ T 3 L] 5 E . ,_,___ — __ S e E -
T L L L L PR R R S SRR A S S 3 E S A SR s SR -ﬂzﬂ_ *1"“ it FEEaarm=ErE A 2 2 e S IrTz=sors i s m—:_:t:""“ﬂ:i!‘.'.’t‘."“im!-'-'! a 351 himaamaade H TSI LA e T
MW-5 Apr-33 - - - - A4 - - L3 1] XY 1% ® = . ¢
Jul-93 . . - E . E . . 3 . . = . i . . . 5 : .
Ocr-93 - - - - - - E 5_4 . . = z E e - : -
Jan-%4 - gl . . . . . 15 2 16 - LS | - . - . - - . -
Apr-94 - - - - E - 1.5 0.8 - 0.8 - - - - - - - - .
Jul-54 N5 NS N5 NS NS M5 N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS
Oct-54 - - - - - . B - 24 - - - . - - - - - .
Jan-95 - - - - - = § - 1.2 - - - - . - - . - -
Apr-93 - - - - - - - 0.4 - - - - - - - - - -
Jul-95 - - - - - - E a2 6.9 - 18 - - - - - - -
Oct-95 - - - - - - £ 2 4 - 3 - - - - - - -
Tan-96 - - - - - i3 . 2 5 - 5 - = - - - - -
Apr-06 - - - - - . - 1.1 3.3 - 2 - . - - - - -
Jul-56 s . o - - . 1.3 p - . - - R L L - = 4
Nov-9G++ - - - - - 1.7 15 14 233 3 24.4 - R - - - - -
Nov-96 - - - - - 18 - 1.6 58 - 5.7 - 11 - - - - -
Jan-g7+* - - . - . - - - . . - - & - - - - - =
Jan-97 - - - - - 14 . e 1.2 - 1.4 - . - - - - - 5
Apr-97++ - - - - - . - 49 34 - 3.3 - - - - - - - -
Apr-97 - - - - - . . anm 4.6 - 45 - - - - - - - -
Jul-97%% - - - - - a2 - i.2 13 - 14 - - - - - - - -
Tul-97 - - - - - 16 - 1.z 1.7 - 12 - - - - - - H
OcL-97 - - - - - L5 - . . - - - - - - - - - -
Jan-08 - - - - - i . - - - . - - - - - .
ﬂ m . . . . . .- ML AL '
Trere e RS SR e SR S e L T A e e
MW-5 Apral NS NS NI NS NS NE NS N3 NE
Tul-93 NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS§ NS
Oct-93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-94 NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-94 NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS
Fuk-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Cct-94 NS§ NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-95 N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jul-95 NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS
Oct-85 N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§
Janr96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jul-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Hov-95re N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Nov-36 N§ NS NS NS NS§ NS NS NS
Jan-97** NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Tan-07 NS NS NS NS NS N§
Apr97®* 1536 e 133 13.5 12.3 - ] ! . d
Apr-97 1846 o s 172 23.2 19.3 - E 4.5 1.4 1.8 . (2L - 2 19.2 4.2
Jul-g7ee NS NE NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS NS ME NS NS NS§ NS N5
Tul-97 NS ME NS NS NS§ NS NS NS NS N§ NE NS NS NS NS NS
Cer-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS
ME N§ NS NS N& NS NS NS
. 5.2 1] 1.5
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Table 5
Spmmuary of Groundwater Analytical Resulis
Detectod Compounds (Results bn pg/L)
Balety-Hivmm Service Center
40} Markel Strest
Orakland, Callfornia
Ethyl- ram- Thior- Dhichlore Thior Chisre- | Trichlore  Vingl
Well Na. Daie TPHms Benzene Toluene henzene Xylenes L1-DCE 1,1-DCA  1,2-DCA  ¢is-1,2-DCE  1,2-DCE  Chleroform 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE benzene propane 12-DCE 1,L3DCBE  14-DCB TCFM Freon 12 ethane toluene propane elidiride
ML NE I 150 T 1750 & 5 153 § i) NE Jik) 5 5 il 5 00 NE k] 150 i NE NE MNE 5
Tyt TIIIIHIIN EEREEAMA Az A LI A T 2 s da s Mo TV P T T PR At I e T S A L R S S b e D R A N i e M s L M
MW-I0 el - - - - - . - - - - L2 - M At - - - - - - -
Jul-63 : : . 1 . . FEEEE v o8 [EEEEEee = . - - - .
Ocr-93 = = - - - . 3 = = baas s et F = - = =
Jan-94 - - - - - - - - - 0.4 " o b rik ] - - - - - - - . - . . .
Apr-94 N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ N§ NS NS NS N& NS NS NS NS§ NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS
Jul-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Oct-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-gs N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS§ N§ NS NS NS NS N§ NS
Jul 85 Well
smmamsemreratIiIIIlLIL as s e T P e e N LR S R I T T
MW-11 Ape-S3 . . " . 2 . - . .
Jul-83 - i - 2 = : - - >
Ocr-63 ; . n = = . . . . . .
Jan-94 - - - - - - - - a £ = = - - - -
Apr-94 - - - - - - - - - - - - 31 - - - - - - - - - - - .
Jul-84 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS N5 NS
Oct-94 NS NS NS NS N§ N§ NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS
Jan-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS
Apr95 - - - - - - - - . - - - 3.4 - - - . - - - - - - - ITT A
Jul-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS N5 NS
Oc1-95 NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS
Jan-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS
Apr-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ] NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jul-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS
Nav-9¢+* NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Nov-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Tan-9me* NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS HS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS
Jan-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-O7e* NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS N§ NS NS NS N§ NS NS N§ NS
Apr-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS
Tul-g7++ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Tul-57 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS
Qcr-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
. ) NS N3 NS NS NS NE NS N5 NE NS NS N5 N5 NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS ]
e e Tt T e T T T e e b R e S S s S rpee T e LA R s p b et e s L I RS R R R e ey TR b R e L R TR
MW-12  Apr3 - - - - - - 18 - - . . T - - ; . . , . . - , .
Jul-93 - - - - - - 2 : - 3 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Oct-63 - - - - - - - - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - -
Jan-94 - - - - - - 2.3 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Apr-94 - - - - - - 1.7 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Jul-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Oct-54 - - - - - - 1.6 - - - - - . - - - - - - - - - -
Jan-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-95 - . - - - - 18 - - - : = . . : - B} - - . - - _
Jul-95 NS NS NS NS N$ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Ocl-55 - - - - - 2 4 5 2 - - - - 2 - - - - - - - . -
Tan-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-%6 - - - - - - 29 - - 1.1 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
k-S4 N5 i N§ N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ N3 NS N3 N5 NE M5 N5 N3
[ LT S A e Ll ) S e e T T e e B e S e T T T I N e e e e e e e e e e eea e Y
G298 xls/Table §
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Table 5
Summary of Groumdwiter Analytical Resulia
Detocted Compounds (Resalts in pg/Li

Sufety-Kleen Service Cealer
404 Market Stres
Ordchand, Californin

Ethyl- truns- Chboro-  Dichiore- Chboro- Chiaro-  Trichboro Winyl
Well Mo. Dale TPHms Benzene  Toluene henzene Xylenes L1I-DCE 1,1-DCA  1,2-DCA  cis-1,2-DCE  1,.2-DCE  Chloroform 1,1,1-TCA TCE ME benzene  propane  1,2-DCB L3-DCB  1,4.DCB - TCFM Freon 12 elhane toluene propane  chloride
ML NE i ] 2 1750 [3 5 s & I NE bl 3 5 i) 3 [ NE § FET] NE NE NE NE (%]
T T L Ll I T T et e e d s s rn e s py e ey gt e DT TR A R S 3 e paa i s i ln R T e e Lo e 5 B e e SRR R S e e L e e L L L L LI Ll A ek s s o e s g s 4
MWiIZ  NovB™ NS pig HE T3 N5 HE NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 13 NS NS piS N3 NS HS M8
(Cont}  Nov-96 NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-g7+* NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS N5 N§ N& NS N§
Jan-97 NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS N§ NS NS NS NS
Apr-97+* - - - - - 11 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Apr-97 - - - - - - 1.4 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Jul-gTe NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ N§ NS
Jul-97 NS N& NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS
Ocl-57 . L : . - 2.1 . . : . = . . - . . - - - .
Tan-98 NS NS K5 NS NS NS NS NE NS NS Mg MY ME 321 NS NS NS NS ME ME ME ME
= . ' i 2 = & : - . . X 1.8 a - -
st T S S T L L L T S s L e T e L T T e s e b B P S R R R R I TR TS 33T I e
MWL _ler.r;] 5 - . - - - 5 = . 3 = - b - - - . - -
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ N§ NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS N§
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
NS N& NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ N§ NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ N§ NS
NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS
NS NS NS NS N§ N5 N§ NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS N§
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS N3
N5 N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS MS NS NS NS NS
e b b e i e s il B AT — e R et S 4 4 s bl o A e e Pt o £ 1 & o kit ey {4 R A e s Sy T e e e e e S S S ]
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SECOR Job Mo 70005-09-12 Page G of 7 et ]



Talsle §
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Resulis
Ditecied Compommids (Results in gl

Safely-Kieen Service Center
A Morket Streed
Calland, Californis

Mobes:
Concetmrmions of compounds deecied equal o or greater than te MCL are shaded,
(1) In additson 1o (he conminwems lised, chiommethare wis detedied af |0 pgl

TPHms = Torl pewrolewm hydncerhons af mineral spinis

CE = Drichlometbene

DA = Drichlomoethsne

TCA = Triihioroethan:

TCE = Trichioroeshens

PFCE = Tesrachlomeibems

DCR = [chlombenzxens

TCFM = Trichorofuonmethane

Frean 13 = Dichlorodifiuromothans

ML = hlanimum conmmenant bevel for primary drnking waicr constinens

NE = Mt Excahlished
NS = Mot Sampled
: = Mot Deiecie

* Tha 'TPHms resalt is the nevolt of an wnkooen ydrocardon consiming of @ singée peak

** This sampils wan collecied prior 10 parging (e monior weil

e el MW-13 was sampled on 41007, Amsfyical resalis were anomalous ierefore, the well was reampled oo S/1657.
Owily compounds detecand b one or more sEmples & helinded.  See the laborainry repons for s complese lis of smlyie

9298ty Tabk: §
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APPENDIX A

Field Data Sheets




)

S 00G-]2

AR
PROJECT ¥

i -DATE:,'EH (31 fﬁcg.  PROJECY: Freo

SAMPLER: L AvES -,

WELL ORLOCATION | TIME TOC | DTW —_]_)TP___-_P‘—T_ TT:EV COMMENTS |
v
M- 17, 6. %0 2.k —
M - 2 b: 33 313
| M- 2 (2R 2%) Syp
o - | 0 ¥3 o3
py - € R AY S.S$
v - G G Y5 G. 3%
1‘ M- G ©:ST ¢%0
MO - U 685 €. 0o
v - % 7 oo .13
" el 7:0% ¢
Mo - 4 7: 03 ¢, %o
for - | 1S 258 3.50

T ———
i

CODES:

PT

__
TOC - TOP OF CASIN(
DTW - DEPTH TO WA
DTP - DEPTH TO PRQ
- PRODUCT THIC]
ELEV - GROUNDWATE

1
> (FEET, RELETI‘"VLfTo MEAN SEA LEVEL)
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SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Well 1.D.; Mo~f

Sample L.D.: pAd—

Purged By: A
Sampled By: /AAY

Project #: _ Q00§ ~0P9g
Client Name: S

Location: __ Ja&r (& QA Samples:
‘Date Purged /1 2 Start (2400ht) & 1p End (2400hr) &° 30
Date Sampled él Lo [4¢ Sample Time (2400hr) __ B0
Sample Type: Groundwater O Other
Casing Diameter 2" 7 3" 4" 5" 6" g Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = Purge (gal) = { &L
Depth to Water (feet) = ¢+.07 Purge Rate (O gal or O liter/min)
‘ FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time Volume iTemp. Conductivity . pH Color  Turbidity D.0. Depth
(2400hr)  (gal) (dTgrccs C) (umhosfem) (units)  (visual)  (NTU) (mg/l) (fo)
q:,/,e, 2. W - 1| 582 (1% cul 2 0.Gp  4.0%
4 - — iS¢ Sie 5.0 g 2 060 _ -
H o h _£_S I ,j L S.SD M 3 0. H . -
“ - - 5% 32:2 _S&8% « 3 0.29 -
. 8% _ 1.0 Jp.0o  S31 530 “ > 027 Swo
|3
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: - Sample Turbidity:
Analyses: -
Odor: Sample Vessel/Preservative: —
PURGING EQUIPMENT - 'SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC or disposable,
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristaltic Pump Dedicated Acristallic Pump . Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: . ‘
Well Integrity: Lock #:
Remarks:
NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - £ 0.1, turbidity and DQ = + 10%, conductivity = £ 3%.
Signature: / \ /\}\ _ T Page t_of i




SECOR InterfidtionalIncorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
Project #: _Zrooe S, oo4 Purged By: _A /. Well LD.: M "
Client Name: </ Sampled By: _A A/ Sample 1.D.: o
Location: _24-({- QASamples: __
Date Purged 5{:‘ l (3 M A Start (2400hr) _ 2:S$% End (2400hr) S 0%

Date Sampled g‘g! (f492 | Sample Time (2400hr) __ 2:1(S
Sample Type: T Groundwater O Other

Casing Diameter 27 37 4" 5" 6" 8" Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = Purge (gal) = .S
Depth to Water (feet) = S , 00 Purge Rate (O gal or O liter/min)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time Volume Temp. Conductivity pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth

(2400hr)  (gal)  (degrees C) (umhos/cm) (units) = (visual)  (NTU) (mg/) (ft)

72:56 — $.3 3] .0 &4 23 4¢69 Sw
Y — — (o f k3| .23 « 32  ¥57 -
Q. — — 2%~ -3 S-S¢ “ 39 v2 _ T
“ - - - 7 319 S.93 o Lo €. tg -
u 2085 1.8 (6.5 2] .81 “ 3 gt SSo

SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: Sample Turbidity:
Analyses:
Odor: Sample Vessel/Preservative:
PURGING EQUIPMENT ' SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer {Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump iler (PVC) Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC or disposab!
Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristaltic Pump Dedicated 7 Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Cther: Other:
Pump Depth:
Well Integrity: Lock #:
Remarks:

NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - £ 0.1, turbidity and DO = + 10%, conductivity = + 3%.

Signature: [ :'- F\)\ Page { of ___'_
— :




SECOR International Incorporated -
L WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET _
Iy T "
Project & Jowe . 004 Purged By: _/1A. Well L.D.: w 3
Client Name: _S¢f Sampled By: /L/l/ Sample L.D.: ;5
Location: _ JdA i~ QA Samples: ___ "
D g ;5 2:3 )
ate Purged Q«f/ (%/44 Start (2400hr) __ 3/ 23 . End (2400hr)
Date Sampled sfjé {d ﬁ g ' ~ Sample Time (2400hr) __ 5 g,ﬂ'
Sample Type: Groundwater U Other
Casing Diameter = 2" __ /7 3" 4" 5" 6" g" Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = . Purge (gal) = .S
Depth to Water (feet) = _ 2.2 5 * Purge Rate (O gal or O liter/min)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time  Volume Temp. Conductivity pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth
(2400hr)  (gal). . (degrees C) (umhos/cm) (umits})  (visual)  (NTU) (mg/) (1)
{ 2:13 - .15 _io 685 cwa 293 (9% 523
U il - .2 10 32 _4 286 _{90 -
: - —_ b 9¢Y 33 __u« 23 13§ _—
« - — -] 22 &30 « 277 _i1 —
« 2:35 1S @bz 42 S _o  2%%9 110 %23
de e, ‘
- SAMPLE INFORMATION :
Sample Depth to Water: ' Sample Turbidity:
' Analyses:
Odor: _ Sample Vessel/Preservative: ' -
_ PURGING EQUIPMENT " SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC or disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
/ Peristaltic Pump Dedicated / Peristattic Pump Dedicated
Other: ' Other:
Pump Depth:

Well Integrity:

Lock #:

Remarks:

NOQTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:

pH - 3 0.1, turbidity and DO

= + 10%, conductivity = £ 3%.

AN

Signatre:

Page U of |




’ SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET .
Project #: _ 0005 -004  PurgedBy: QAL Well 1D.: Ay —f5
Client Name: _S¢ Sampled By: _/AA/ Sample LD.: pnv ¥
Location: DAU QA Samples:
‘Date Purged £/ (3 [95 Start (2400h0) 2S¢ End (2400hr) F:O8
Date Sampled & |/ (5 / 46 Sample Time (2400hr) S (¥
Sample Type: Groundwater 0O Other
Casing Diameter 2"/ 3" 4" 5" 6" 8" Other
Depth 1o Bottom (feet) = Purge (gal) = [ &
Depth to Water (feet) = 5.9% Purge Rate (O gal or O liter/min) _
| FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time Volume Temp. Conductivity pH Color  Turbidity D.O. . Depth
(2400hr)  (gal)  (degrees C) (#mhosfcm} (units) {visual) (NTU) {mg/t) {ft)
o 2:Se - ¥z 23 S3E My 22 S 5SS
« - - S.2 (3 53§ “ 213 S -
—t _ — 1S.¢ vy S.¢3 Y AL AN | =
7 9:0% Y BADY (7 S37 Y 2ib 07 £.9¢
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: Sample Turbidity:
| Analyses: _ ¥
Odor: Sample Vessel/Preservative: € —
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bail\er (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC or disposable}
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristaltic Pump Dedicated Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth:

Well Integrity:

Lock #:

Remarks: Som8  Aoan o0

L 10 T MBDAAL- -

NOTE: Sample after three consecutiy
. pH - 4 0.1, turbidity and D(

ve roadings are within:
} = &+ 10%, conductivity = + 3%.

AAA

Signature:

Page U of I

4




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
Project #: _appo‘f - 004 Purged By: /LA Well 1.D.: W-*S' 5
Client Name: Sy Sampled By: A,/U Sample 1.D.; Ad -S
Location: _ /)& QA Samples: '
Date Purged 3!% 'tlzs tﬁ g Start (2400hr) /O 20 End (2400hr) {033
Date Sampled gclégj [543 ~ Sample Time (2400hr) (0:¢8
Sample Type: Groundwater O Other
Casing Diameter 27 7 31 4" 5" 6" g" Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = Purge (gal) = _( ';L‘:
Depth to Water (fee) = __ 5.3 3 Purge Rate (O gal or O liter/min)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time Volume Temp. Conductivity pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth
(2400hr) {gal) {degrees C} (wmhos/cm) (units) {visual) (NTU) (mg/l) {f)
! [(280) 7] - t.% ¢1.7 £0% Vi) (7¢ 2.3 &.22
4 — - US2T 2 5925 o ¥ 144 _—
ha - - IS“P é'"g’ S}i I ’?-O 135 -
d - - USS  ele £33 __« 176 = 023 _~
_u_ 1032 1AS USq. @5 S5-9¢ 17¢ .30 £.9°
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: Sample Turbidity:
Analyses:
QOdor: Sample Vessel/Preservative:
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon} Bladder Pump Bailer {Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC or disposable
Submersible Pump Bajler (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
; Peristaltic Pump Dedicated -/ Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth:
Well Integrity: Lock #:
Remarks:
NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - & 0.1, turbidity and DO = + 10%, conductivity = + 3%.
Signature: / \ M Page (of |




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Project 2 _A0p0S - 004

Purged By: M

Client Name: (.

Sampled By: A/

Location: __ 941l

Well 1.D.: M-t

Sample 1.D.: A~

QA Samples:

‘Date Purged ﬂ (3 # g4

Start (2400hr) _ {{ WO

End (2400hr) 12:0§

Date Sampled # L3 #ﬁﬁ Sample Time (2400hr) _ (2% 1S
Sample Type: Groundwater 00 Other
Casing Diameter 2" 7 3" 4" 5" 6" 8" Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = Purge (gal) = |. 1%
Depth to Water (feet) = ¢, 0 Purge Rate ([J gal or O liter/min)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time  Volume Temp. Conductivity pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth
(2400hr)  (gal)  (degrees C) (umhos/cm) (units) (visual) (NTU) (mg/l) (ft)
__cg'[gL 1w _— 152 233 ¢:32 Ga O LA £ 80
‘ - -~ o 23S S22 4 o Lot _ -
‘ - - ler 233 5.8 4 % $.59  _ —
" 12:05 (.35  le-3 2% S.-¢% “ o LFE &Y
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: Sample Turbidity:
Anatyses: .
Odor: Sample Vessel/Preservative: —
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Fump Bailer (PVC or disposabile)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Swainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)

/ Peristaltic Pump

Dedicated / Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth:
Well Integrity: Lock #:
Remarks:
NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - & 0.1, wrbidity and DO = + 10%, conductivity = £ 3%.
Page of

Signature: A_, f\)\
o




’ | SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
Project #: g 209 Purged By: AL Well LD.: MU - &
| Client Name: S{L Sampled By: LA/ Sample LD.: 0 - 3

Location: _ Q4L QA Samples:

‘Date Purged %[ﬁ, /44 Start (2400hr) 13 3$ End (2400hr) (3:4 2
Date Sampled ?_E é (0 ‘ﬁﬁ Sample Time (2400he) __ | 2D ,-
Sample Type: Groundwater 0O Other
Casing Diameter 2" / 3" 4" 5" 6" g” Other
Depth to Bottom (feef) = Purge (gal) = [ 4F
Depth to Water (feet) = €T Purge Rate (O gal or O liter/min)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time Volume Temp. Conductivity pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth
(2400hr)  (gal)  (degrees C) {(sumhos/cm) (units) {visual) (NTU)  (mg/D) (ft)
|43 3z = s o2 Bl S 4 i3
@ - - (e 4 el.v b-14 W2 &2 i.02 —
q - - 3y 62,7 2N 4] i -3 Yo 055 __ —
" (3¢ 4.AF 178 62 &S0 & 3¢ 0% w37
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: Sample Turbidity: -
Analyses:
Odor: Sample Vessel/Preservative: —
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Tetlon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC or disposable
Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
p Peristaltic Pump Dedicated Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Other: Qther:
Pump Depth:
Well Integrity: Lock #:
Remarks:
NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - £ 0.1, turbidity and DO = + 10%, conductivity = + 3%.
Signature: A’\k Page | of |
- — —aaism—r




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
Project #: Yorgs - 209 Purged By: AN Well LD.: My -3
Client Name: 5¢{, Sampled By: _/AJ Sample 1.D.: A~
Location: 4L/ QA Samples:
Date Pucged _¢[1% (4% Start (2400hr) ({2 %0 End (2400hr) (¥3 B
Date Sampled _ ¢ Sample Time (2400hr) _ (2§ S
Sample Type: B Groundwater 0O Other
Casing Diameter 2" ¥ 3f e /5 6 8" Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = Purge (gal) = 2644
Depth to Water (feet) = ¢ % Purge Rate (O gal or O3 liter/min}
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time Volume Temp. Conductivity pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth
(2400hr)  (gal}  (degrees C) (wmhosfcm) (units) {visual) (NTU) (mg/1) (ft)
{ (gdo _— (2.4 79-4 3617 _mJ co {30 ¢.3o0
q - - 2.2 70-% %1.22 U ¢z (2% -
v - - (2-8 704 2.£5 Y 2% (10 -
o A 2 438 796 _2.@i 4 2| i _4.9°
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: Sample Turbidity:
Analyses:
Odor: Sample Vessel/Preservative:
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Tetlon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump . Bailer (PVC or disposabi
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristaltic Pump Dedicated Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth:
Well Integrity: Lock #:
Remarks: _Soady Syl N weri
NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roac'!ings are within:
pH - & 0.1, turbidity and DO = + 10%, conductivity = + 3%.
Signature: A M Page ﬂof
o
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SECOR International Incorporated
: WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET ,
Project #: PooeS ~ 009 Purged By: AN Well LD.: ALl -1 2
Client Name: 5(( Sampled By: _AA/ Sample 1D.: Me2 (2
Location: OATL/ QA Samples:
'Date Purged ﬂ {3 [ﬁ g Start (2400he) G  ¢O End (2400hr) _9:1{
Date Sampled { Sample Time (2400hr) _ 9 20
Sample Type: @ Groundwater O Other
Casing Diameter 2" s 4" 5" 6" 8" Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = Purge (gal) = _{.S GL5
Depth to Water (feet) = 3.6 Purge Rate (O gal or O fiter/min)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time  Volume Temp. Conductivity pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth

(2400hr)  (gal). . (degrees C) (imhos/cm) (units) {visual} (NTU) {mg/l) (ft)

gZ:g Lido _— e 2% S498 _ede L5 0DFe Bée
- iS.9  _3 S.e2 U S o25e -
J__, -~ el T_7% 8.£8 u 23 o¥L _—
o 20 (& e 2% $.43 w 13 03 3492
- SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: Sampie Turbidity:
Analyses:
Odor: Samplc Vessel/Preservative: _ —
: PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC or disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristzltic Pump Dedirated Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth:
Well fntegrity: ‘ Lock #:
Remarks: _
NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - £ 0.1, turbidity and DO = + 10%, conductivity = &+ 3%.
Signature: A M . Page L of
-




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

i Purged By_ /L/L Well I.D.;: Aett "[._3
Client Name: 5S¢ Sampled By: /LU Sample 1.D.: A/ 13
Location: __ AL QA Samples:
Date Purged ¢ /3 [ﬁ 2 | Start (2400hr) (S :S58 End (2400hr) {62 30
Date Sampled Sé #; 5 /58 Sample Time (2400hr) __ j¢&: ¢O
Sampie Type: Groundwater 0 Other
Casing Diameter 2" 3" A 5" 6" 8" Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = _ ¢ 4.07 Purge (gal) = [ 15.S¢
Depth to Water (feet) = ¢ 3 { Purge Rate (O gal or O liter/min)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time Volume Temp. Conductivity pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth

(2400hr)  (gal)  {(degrees C) (¢«mhos/cm) - {units) {visual) (NTU} (mgfl) (ft)

ehs ot Y¥¢ O 83 .8 g3 Il b 3.52 —
u lo:l, _$2 (3.3 $2.9 8.9¢ i L 2-43 -
" (o 1S (20 4.3 $¢.0 8.3 u 3 3.06 -
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: " Sample Turbidity:
Analyses:
Odor: Sample Vessel/Preservative:
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC or disposable)
/Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristaltic Pump Dedicated Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth:
Well Integrity: Lock #:

Remarks: 'L‘ﬂn‘,éf;f)@ D5 opo o0
NOTE: Sample after three conseCutive roadings are within:
pH - # 0.1, turbidity and DO = + 10%, conductivity = + 3%.

Signature: [\ AN Page  of
o




APPENDIX B

Laboratory Reports - Soil Vapor Extraction System Samples



o |
IEntECh AnaIYtiC 1| LabS, Inc. CA ELAP# 2224

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

NEGED W [,
| un -9 1998

Attn: Greg Hoehn ] Date: 6/5/98
Secor International By Date Received: 5/29/98
1390 Willow Pass Read, Suite 360 Date Analyzed: 5/29/98
Concord, CA 94520 Project Name: Safety Kleen
Project #: 70005-009
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Vapor Sample Analysis:

Sample Sample | Sample Lab# | DF | TPH-Mineral | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl | Xylene
D Date Time Spirits Benzene

INF 5/28/98 11:00 | E10255 1 21 ND ND ND ND
EFF | 5/28/98 10:50 | E10256 1 ND ND 0.24 ND 0.65

1. DLR=DF x PQL
2. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc (CA ELAP #2224)

Summary of Methods and Detection}Limits:

TPH-Gas Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
EPA Method # | 8015M 8020 8020 8020 8020
Units mg/m’ mg/m’ mg/m’ mg/m’ mg/m’
PQL 10 mg/m’ 0.10 mg/m’ 0.10 mg/m’ 0.10 mg/m’ 0.30 mg/m’

ﬂiﬁiﬁl N. Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
DLR=Detection Reporting Limit ND=None Detected at or above DLR

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




|
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAPE 2224

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

June 5, 1998

Greg Hoehn
Secor International

1390 Willow Pass Rd. Suite #360
Concord, CA 94520

Subject

Lab #’s:

Project Name:
Project Number:
Method(s):

Dear Greg Hoehn,

2 Air Samples

E10255, E10256

70005-009

EPA 8010

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data
are contained on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-
custody. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. i
questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1 550.

Sincerely,

%Galdeu

Lab Director

En

5 certified by the State of California (#2224). If you have any

vironmental Analysis Since 1983




IEntech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAPS 2224

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Cﬁrtiﬁed Analytical Report

Purgeable Halocarbons by EPA Method 8010
Client: Secor Date Reported: 6/5/98
Sample Matrix: Air Date Received: 5/29/93
Sample Date/Time: 5/28/98 11:00 Date Analyzed: 5/29/98
Lab #: E10255 Dilution Factor: |

Client ID: INF

Compound Value PQL| DLR{Compound Value PQL| DLR
Bromodichloromethane ND| 0.014| 0.014)trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND| 0.023] 0.023
Bromoform ND| 0.018] 0.01811,2-Dichloropropane ND| 0.02] 0.02
Bromomethane ND| 0.047| 0.047|cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND| 0.02] 0.02
Carbon Tetrachloride ND| 0.015] 0.015jtrans-1,3-Dichloropropene NP| 0.02] 0.02
Chlorobenzene ND| 0.02| 0.02[Methylene Chloride ND| 0.016] 0.016
Chloroethane ND| 0.069| 0.069]1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND| 0.013] 0.013
Chloroform ND| 0.038] 0.038{Tetrachloroethene 1.4] 0.014{ 0.014
Chloromethane ND| 0.044| 0.044(1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.5] 0.017| 0.017
Dibromochloromethane NDi 0.022| 0.022]1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND| 0.017§ 0.017
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND| 0.019] 0.019|Trichloroethene ND| 0.017| 0.017
1,2- Dichlorobenzene ND| 0.015] 0.015]|Trichloroflugromethane ND| 0.016] 0.016
1,3- Dichlorobenzene ND| 0.015] 0.015/Vinyl Chioride ND| 6.0361 0.036
1,4- Dichlorobenzene ND{ 0.015] 0.015

1,1-Dichloroethane ND| 0.023] 0.023

1,2-Dichloroethane ND| 0.023]| 0.023

1,1-Dichloroethene ND| 0.023] 0.023

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND| 0.023] 0.023

Surrogate Recovery|(%)

2-Bromo-1-Chloropropane 129

1. Results are reported in ppmV
2. DLR=DF x PQL
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)

A}a&l N. Colden, Lab Director

N Mone Detected at or above DLR PQL: Practical Quantitation Limil
DLR: Detection Reporting Limit DF; Ditution Factor

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Purgea

Client: Secor
Sample Matrix: Air
Sample Date/Time: 5/23/98
Lab #: E10256
Client ID: EFF

EnteCh AnaIYticaI I_abS, Inc. CA ELAP# 2224

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® § nnyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

dertified Analytical Report

l+le Halocarbons by EPA Method 8010

Date Reported: 6/5/98
Date Received: 5/29/98
10:50 Date Analyzed: 5/29/98
Dilution Factor: 1

Compound Value PQL| DLE|Compound Value PQL| DLR
Bromodichloromethane ND| 0.014| 0.014}trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND| 0.023] 0.023
Bromoform ND{ 0.018] 0.018|1,2-Dichlorepropane ND| 0.02) 0.02
Bromomethane ND| 0.047} 0.047|cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND| 0.02] 0.02
Carbon Tetrachloride ND| 0.015] 0.015|trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND| 0.02] (.02
Chlorobenzene ND| 0.02] 0.02|Methylene Chloride ND| 0.016] 0.016
Chloroethane NDI 0.069| 0.065(1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND| 0.013] 0.013
Chloroform ND| 0.038[ 0.038|Tetrachlorcethene ND} 0.014] 0.014
Chloromethane ND| 0.044| 0.044|1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND| 0.017] 0.017
Dibromochloromethane ND| 0.022] 0.022]|1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND| 0.017] 0.017
Dichlorodifluoremethane ND| 0.019] 0.019]Trichloroethene ND| 0.017] 0.017
1,2- Dichlorobenzene ND{ 0.015] 0.015(Trichloroflueromethane ND| 0.016] 0.016
1,3- Dichlorobenzene ND| 0.015] 0.015|Vinyl Chloride ND{ 0.036{ 0.036
1,4- Dichlorobenzene ND| 6.015] 0.015

1,1-Dichloroethane ND| 0.023] 0.023

1,2-Dichloroethane ND{ 0.023] 0.023

1,1-Dichloroethene ND| 0.023t 0.023

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND| 0.023] 0.023

% N."(_}'olden, Lab Director

Surrogate Recovery (%)

2-Bromo-1-Chloropropane

1. Results are reported in ppmV
2. DLR= DF x PQL

130

3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)

ND: None Detected at or above DLR
DLR: Detection Reporting Limit

Env

PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit
DF: Dilution Factor

rironmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 D¢l Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

QC Batch #: GBG2980529 Date Analyzed: 05/29/98

|
Matrix: Water ‘ Quality Control Sample: E10305
Units: ug/l. ‘ _ _
] - - |

ﬁPARAMETER Method # | MB JA sR | sp | sp | seD | sPD | RPD QC LIMITS

ug/l | u ugL | v/l | %R | ugl | %R RPD | %R
1Benzenc T 8020 1 <0.50 1 éo T ND 1 82 1 103 ( 79 1 99 1 37 1 25 v 76112 1
Toluene ' 820 ' <050 ! g ! ND | 8 | 104 8 | 101 ; 24 | 25 L 7. |
\Ethyl Benzene | 8020 ! <0.50 | 30 ' ND ! 80 ! 100 | 82 ! 103 | 25 | 25 | 77112 |
1Xylenes | 8020 1 <050 1 240 1 ND 1 243 1 101 1 240 1 100 1 12 1 25 1 79-111 I
| Gasoline I 8015 | <500 | 1(?00 ap Doe20 Doe2 !osl0 ) 91 L1 | 25 | 58127

Note: LCS and LCSD results reported for the following Parameters:
All

Acceptable LCS and LCSD results are reported when matrix interferences cause MS and MSD results to fall outside
established OC limits.

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Methed Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP; Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovety
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography - Volatile Organics

QC Batch #: VOC2W980529 Date Analyzed: 05/29/98
Matrix: Water Quality Control Sample: E10258
Units: pg/L _ L
- ) - [ l

PARAMETER Method#| SA| | SR | sp | sp | SPD | SPD | RPD QC LIMITS

pe/l { pgL | pgl | %R | p %R RPD 1 %R
{Benzene T 602 1 40 1 NDt 39 1 98 ( 38 t 96 1 21 1 25 t 88109 1
!Chlorobenzene | o1 ! 40 ! ND ! 39 | 97 ) 4 | 104 70 | 25| 76121 |
1,1-Dichlorocthane | 601 | 40/ | ND ! 40 | 89 | 40 | 99 103 ! 25 1 73124 |
1Toluene t 602 « 40 1 ND t 39 1 98 1 38 1 9 1 21 1 25 1 87-110 1
Trichloroethene | 601 | 40 ' ND | 39 ) 98 | 40 | 99 | 08 | 25, 69131
| i 1 1 1 1 1 1 | 1 H
1 1] 1 1 t 1 1 i £ ] {

Note: LCS and LCSD results reported for the Jollowing Parameters:

None

Acceptable LCS and LCSD results are reported when matrix interferences cause MS and MSD results to fall outside

established QC limits.

Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference

SP: Spike Result |
SP (%R): Spike % Recover

SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery

NC: Not Calculated




-------------------
Chain-of Custody Number:

SECOR cChain-of Custody Record

SErok

Additional documents are attached, and are a part of this Record.

Field Office: ‘\'\/ K [QW')
Address: ’3 q D VU\\ ' ' W pﬁ-s's EOU{J 36 (3] Job Name: SA:FC -~ -
Corcord o-fr Location: __ oo MARKet  Streot
Oaklpnd  CA
Project #_ {000 5 = 009 Task# Analysis Request
Project Manager ﬁr‘e,q Hoehn ~ .
Laboratory EnYech —, 9o g 3 g 0 g
Turnaround Time STRA a8 e @& | SO N g
%%‘ o % = 8% ° 5% & = §
2|z g 88|37 |2a& 5 | % =
sampler's Name _(5ARY C]l\t‘r WRES o _‘;‘38 §§ 8o §522]3 |28 é pA W s
Samplers Signature 77 s O 4 A PR BREE IR R e = =1 £
8 [FelZe| £ 58|83 851643 25|88l o & Comments/ 3
Sample ID Date | _Time el E|E8e8 E|23|28|28ad|d8|er|as] F % Instructions
TNE 5/0255 518 | n'0R | AR ~ e ;
J - . =T
EfF /o2 5] | 1050 | MR < <K
ol L
Specia! Instructions/Comments: Relinquished by: ﬁ_ Received by: M&L&:}.% Sample Receipt
Sign _u 1R Sign Total no. of containers: | 2,
print _(GARY 2 CIFT Print I'). L“x:&_' Chain of custody seals:
Company __ S1=C0€ Company Rec'd. in good condition/cold:
Time _B'00 Date 5}2'7! 78 | Time Date Conforms to record:
Refinguished by: Received by: .
Sign Sign Client; S ECU‘K
Print Print Client Contact: G tochd)
Company Company )
Time Date Time Date Client Phone:(élﬂl 6_3[7._-(?_7_90
SECOR CUSTREC Rev. 1795 —
Date: S [ 21 / ‘78 Page__z_of _’




EnteCh AnaIYticaI LabS, Inc. CA ELAP# 2224

l 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E « Sunnyvale, CA 94086 e (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554
QE CEIVE

|| Jun - 8 1998
Attn: Greg Hoehn By Date: 6/4/98
Secor International ; Date Received: 4/29/98
1390 Willow Pass Road _ Date Analyzed: |4/30/98
Concord, CA 94520 7 Project Name: Safety Kleen
| Project #: 70005-009
Sampled By: Client

Certified Anzlytical Report

VYapor Sample Analysis;

Sample Sample | Sample Lab# | DF TPH-Mineral | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl { Xylene
D Date Time Spirits Benzene

Eff 4/28/98 9:00 | EB005 1 10 ND ND ND ND
Inf 4/28/98 10:00 | EB006 1 70 ND 0.50 0.29 2.4

1. DLR=DF x PQL
2. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc (CA ELAP #2224)

Summary of Methods and Detection Limits:

TPH-Mineral | Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
Spirits
EPA Method # | 8015M 8020 8020 8020 8020
Units mg/m’ mg/m’ mg/m’ mg/m’ me/m’
PQL 10 mg/m’ 0.10mg/m® | 0.10mg/m’ [ 0.10 mg/m’ | 0.30 mg/m’

/ML

/ Micliéél N.‘(—}—Blden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
DLR=Detection Reporting Limit ND=None Detected at or above DLR

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

Date Analyzed: 04/30/98

QC Batch #: GBG2980430
Quality Controt Sample: E8217

Matrix: Water

Method # | MB sA | sR | sp | sp | sPD | SPD | RPD QC LIMITS

_ jupl | v ug/L | ug/L | %R | upl | %R RPD I %R
1Benzene 2530 1 <050 1 40 1 ND 1 40 1 101 1 41 1 1041 26 1 25 1 76-112
' Toluene ' 020 | <050 ; 40 | 1S 40 L oos ) a1 {9 Lo40 125 b o7t g
{Ethyl Benzene | 8020 | <050 | 40 | ND | 40 | 100 |41 | 103 | 34 25 Lo77-112 ]
1 Xylenes 1 8020 1 <050 ¢ 1 | 098 1 118 1 97 1 122 1 101 | 36 1 25 1 79111 1
\Gasoline | 015 | <50.0 | 1000 | ND ' 940 | 94 | 930 | 93 Coyx ) oas 1 oss127 o

|
Note: LCS and LCSD results reported for the follolving Parameters:

Norne

Acceptable LCS and LCSD results are reported when matrix interferences cause MS and MSD results to fall outside
established QC limits.

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated




- -‘ 1 [ T %q‘%ﬂ;“* a T !-A\_S- ;s
. Chain-of Custody Number:
SECOR cChain-of Custody Record
Additional documents are attached, and are a part of this Record.
Field Office: )
Address: LBEC Lo~ [PSS (& Job Name:
(Ol vn A, S 20 Location: _$€0 AMaME] 2f <~
O th g (A - o
. > lysis Re
Project # 70L& . O€ £} Task # Analysi quest:l
Project Manager (i (oA _ £ ,
Laboratory Oc E 2 g - §
Turnaround Time _ > ¥ dewD E%‘ T |o o5 | 85 £
. 2paal 2|2 |82l |52 8 = 3
gﬁ 78 g 5 1588 % oB| 5 2| e e
= = 1 = =~ @ =]
Sampler's Name A, Mveno Ap 1 Wy £3 sl S’Q To|lB8c| Bo|B [E£2 5 o 5
: LI~ wE%f—w— SRIGSlsateiaala 155 S L . g
Sampler's Signature 4 o lozlez] T |28|28| 58| 18 28z €8] o 0 E
o |22 £ |58|83| 55 2538|3883 2l | & Comments/ 2
Sample ID Date | Time Matrix | £ [F8|F8| = |<3|S8|TBlud|ds|Er|aZ F =D Instructions
b BIVE Whylz doo | X X[ X ;
(. EDOL w070 ¢ X XX {
4 h
Special Instructions/Comments: Relinquish&d{{)ﬁ Received by: _Qﬂm%__ Sample Receipt
Sign Hs~ Sign Total no. of containers:
Print _f.. A Print ‘b:;ﬁ.m& eof€ Chain of custody seals:
Company _Sfno~ Companxf Tndece, Rec'd. in good condition/cold:
Time $hued Date_ﬂﬁ,@é Time __ ¥ Y4 Dateﬁm Conforms to record:
1 L £
Relinquished by: Received by: ) a
Sign Sign Client: _SELon/
Print Print Client Contact; (W5~ Ho€i)
Company Company
Time Date Time Date Client Phone: @;;;}M;r
SECCGR CUSTREC Rev. 1/85
Date: _ ¥ 1 ¥/ 935 Page [ of _{




IEnteCh AnaIYticaI LabS, Inc.  CARAPH 2224

I 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

e s i W
iar 3 0 13938
March 26, 1998 2 :
Greg Hochn
Secor

1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 360
Concord, CA 94520

Subject 2 Vapor Samples
Lab #'s: E5497, E5498
Project Name: Safety Kleen
Project Number:  70005-009
Method(s): EPA 2010
EPA 8015M
EPA 8020
Dear Greg Hoehn,

Chemical analysis on the samples refe: enced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are
contained on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. USEPA
protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2224). If you have any questions
regarding procedures or results, please|call me at 408-735-1550.

Sincerely,
fr2.

: Michael N. Golden
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




IEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

CA ELAP# 2224

I Attn: Greg Hoechn Date: 3/26/98
Secor Date Received: 3/19/98
1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 360 Date Analyzed: [ 3/19/9%8
I Concord, CA 94520 Project Name: Safety Kleen
Project #: 70005-009
Sampled By: Client
l Certified Analytical Report
I Vapor Sample Analysis:
Sample Sample | Sample Lab#| DF | TPH-Mineral | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl | Xylene
l ID Date | Time Spirits Benzene
INF 3/17/98 15:10 |  E5497 1 78 ND 0.12 ND 0.68
EFF - 3/17/98 15:00 | E5498 1 12 ND ND ND ND
I 1. DLR=DF x PQL ‘ _
2. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc (CA ELAP #2224)
l Summary of Methods and Detection Limits:
TPH-Mineral Spirits | Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
l EPA Method # | 8015M 8020 8020 §020 8020
Units mg/m’ mg/m’ mg/m’ mg/m’ mg/m’
I PQL 10 mg/m’ 0.10 mg/m’ 0.10 mg/m® | 0.10 mg/m’ 0.30 mg/m’

I / Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor
l DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

PQL=Practical Quantitation [imit
ND=Nene Detected at or above DLR

l Environmental Analysis Since 1983




IEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Suhnyvale, CA 94086 + (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

CA ELAP# 2224

Certified Analytical Report: EPA Method #8010

Client: Secor Date: 3/26/98
Sample Matrix; Vapor Date Received: 3/19/98
Lab #: E5497 Date Analyzed 3/19/98
Sample Date/Time: | 3/17/98, 15:10 Dilution Factor 1
Sample IDx: INF

Concentration POL Concentration POL
Compound Found Compound Found
Bromodichloromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m® | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m®
Bromoform ND | 0.2 mg/m® | trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m®
Bromomethane ND { 0.2 mg/m’ | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Carbon Tetrachloride ND | 0.1 mg/m’ cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Chlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/ra’ { trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND | 0.1 mg/m?
Chloroethane ND | 0.2 mg/m’ | Methylene Chloride ND | 0.6 mp/m’
Chloroform ND | 0.2 mg/m’ | 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/mi’
Chloromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m® | Tetrachloroethene 0.5 | 0.1 mg/m’
Dibromachloromethane ND | 0.2 mg/m’® | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2.1 | 0.1 mg/m®
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m® | 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m’® | Trichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m®
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m® | Trichlorofluoromethane ND { 0.1 mg/m®
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m’ { Vinyl Chloride ND | 0.1 mg/m?
L,1-Dichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,2-Dichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,1-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Surrogate Recovery (%)
2-Bromo-1-Chloropropane 105

1. DLR=DF xPQL

2. Analysis performed by Entech Analy
3. This worksheet is an integral part of
reproduced except in full without the

/2

- Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor
DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

Envir

tical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)
the Certified Analytical Report for Lab #E5497 and should not be
written consent of Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
ND=None Delected at or above DLR

onmental Analysis Since 1983




CA ELAP# 2224

VEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735-1550  Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical Report: EPA Method #8010

Client: Secor Date: 3/26/98
Sample Matrix: Vapor Date Received: 3/19/98
Lab #: E5498 Date Analyzed 3/19/98
Sample Date/Time: | 3/17/98, 15:00 Dilution Factor 1
Sample ID: EFF

Concentration | PQL Concentration | POL
Compound Found Compound Found
Bromodichloromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Bromoform ND [ 0.2 mg/m® | trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m?
Bromomethane ND | 0.2 mg/nr’ | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND | 0.1 mg/m®
Carbon Tetrachloride ND { 0.1 mg/m’ cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND | 0.1 mg/m®
Chlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m® | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND | 0.1 mg/m?®
Chloroethane ND | 0.2 mg/m* | Methylene Chloride ND | 0.6 mg/m’
Chloroform ND | 0.2 mg/m® | 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
‘Chloromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’® | Tetrachloroethene ND-| 0.1 mg/m’
Dibromochloromethane ND [ 0.2 mg/m’ | 1,1,1-Trichlorocthane ND | 0.1 mg/m®
Dichlorodifluoromethance ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND | 0.} mg/m®
1,2-Dichlorobenzenc ND | 0.l mg/m’ | Trichloroethenc ND | 0.1 mg/m®
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND | 0.1 mg/m® | Trichlorofluoromethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,4-Dichlorobenzenc ND | 0.1 mg/m’ | Vinyl Chloride ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,1-Dichloroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m®
1,2-Dichleroethane ND | 0.1 mg/m’
1,1-Dichloroethene ND | 0.1 mg/m’
Surrogate Recovery (%)
2-Bromo-]1-Chloropropane 105

1. DLR=DF x POL

2. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)
3. This worksheet is an integral part of the Certified Analytical Report for Lab #E5498 and should not be
reproduced except in full without the written consent of Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

/28

Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor
DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
ND=None Detected at or above DLR

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




lEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

I QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: Gas Chromatography
l QC Batch #: GBG2980319 Date Analyzed: 03/19/98
Matrix: Water Quality Control Sample: E5420
Units: ug/L

QC LIMITS

PARAMETER Method # MB SA SR sSP sp SPD SPD RPD (ADVISORY)

ug/L ug/L | wg/l | uw/L | %R ug/L %R RPD %R
Benzene i 8020 | <050, 40 | ND ; 35 | 8 ,; 35 . 8 . 13 . 25 | 5010 |
\ Toluene i 8020 [ <0501 40 | ND ! 35 ! 8 | 3 ! %0 ! 18 ! 25 ! 50450 !
1Ethyl Benzene : 8020 : <0.50 : 40 ! ND : 36 ! 89 : 35 : 88 : 12 ! 25 ! 50-150 :
Xylenes 1 8020 1 <050 ¢y 1200 4y ND , 110 ; 91 , 110 { 91 , 01 ; 125 1 50-150 |
Gasoline { 8015 | <500 500 | ND ! 461 ! 92 ! 478 ! 96 ! 36 ! 25 ! s0.%0 '

Imeters.:

lNote: LCS and LCSD results reported for the following Para
None

cceptable LCS and LCSD results are reporied when matvix
':stablished QC limits.

I“ “inition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
ME: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Perce
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R)}: Spike % Recovery
NC: Not Caleulated

interferences cause MS and MSD results to fall outside

xnt Difference




l Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography - Volatile Organics

QC Batch #: VOCW980319 Date Analyzed: 03/19/98
Matrix: Water Quality Control Sample: E5343
l Units: pg/L .
P o ) QC LIMITS
PARAMETER Method # | SA SR Sp SP i SPD : SPD RPD (ADVISORY)
Ppg/l | opg/l i gl | %R | gl i %R RPD | %R
|Benzene i\ 602 1740 [TND | 38 | 9 | 39 [ 97 ! 08 ! 25 T 50150 !
:Chlorobcnzene : 601 : 40 : ND : 36 : 91 ! 36 : 920 : 1.4 : 25 : 50-150 :
11, I-Dichlorcethane I 601 1 40 | ND ¢ 37 ¢ 91 [ 37 | 93 1.4 + 25 ¢ 50150
| Toluene | 602 | 40 I ND | 38 | 9% | 38 | 9% ! 00 ! 25! 5015 !
ITrichloroethene ¢ %01 | 40 L ND | 38 & 94 ! 36 ! 91 ! 35 1 25 t 50150 ;
! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !
Definition of Terms: ;
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Rels
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

NC: Not Calculated

ative Percent Difference

SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery
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Chain-of Custody Number:

SECQOR Chain-of Custody Record
= - |_[|Additional documents are attached, and are a part of this Record.
Field Office: 2 (& <
Address: 1299 willewPAss R’_"‘WO 260 . Job Name: _ ST ty Yu{-@f) .
Conlend CA Location: _H90  Maekolk S
Calldnd oA~
- < ' Analysis Request
Project #__{ 0Y95 -0019 Task # y it
Project Manager_Q1t¢g  HoehA _ 5 E
Laboratory Eareuhd 9a © a |8 o g
Turnaround Time __ 9 TV Asrdf £8 % 9 8’9‘23‘ E ég - . - 555
Sy Eaky = = ~ = o0
T SE2B 55 5305 1909 | |24 S
, e WD(LDT = | (BT < _|E1 5 5H £ |»n 5
Sampler's Name LoAvd o BESE £ 28198/ 52l6R]88)F |E5 2 )¢ £
Sampler’s” Sigrature =k A== BERENRE R LRI R EE T A E
o[£35 £ |20|25| 85| 58/28/ 58|28 3 |& Comments/ 2
Sample |D Date Time Matrix | £ |[FolF®| = <850 |To|0o|ad eRlez| F instructions
TP 307 | isyo | MR A N E£54997 !
ez 37 | I5we| MR Ia X E5498 )
Special Instructions/Comments: Heli_nq%hed bW | Received by; ' Sample Receipt
Sign -2yl Sign _ Total no. of containers: | 3
Print _GaAnry CINFE Print __Di A fnt® Chain of custody seals:
Company _ S Llof Compar% ot by | Rec'd.in good condition/cold:
Time ___¥w0o Date 3/,2/78 | Time (0 Date % e Conforms to record:
Relinquished by: Received by: . — |
S Sign Client: _S EC0R,
Print Print Client Contact: Ofeg Hoehs
Company Company _
Time Date Time Date Client Phone:(8le 1 6igb-9780

SECOR CUSTREG Rev, 1495

Date: E /’8 1 98 Page_[_of.i__
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APPENDIX C

ory Reports - Groundwater Samples




l safety-Hieen o

P.C. Box 92050
Elk Grove Village, IL
60009-2050

Allan A. Manteuffel Technical Center

EGED W E

§

MAY -1 1998

8y

April 27, 1998

Mr, Greg Hoehn

Secor Intemational
1390 Willow Pass Road
Suite 360

Concord, CA 94520

Re:  SK Lab Project #98-109
Project ID Name: Oakland,

Dear Greg;

Enclosed please find the analytical r
Laboratory on 4/15/98.

CA

esults for the sample received by SK Environmental

A formal Quality Control/Quality Assurance program is maintained by Safety-Kleen, which is

designed to meet or exceed the EP}}

requirements. This information is available upon request.

| .
This report may not be reproduced except in its entirety.

If you have any questions concernin
contact me at 773-825-7351.

Sincerely, .
s Vg f 8 Cae ]l

Rgéhard H. Cook
Environmental Section Leader

g this analysis, or if we can be of further assistance, please

12555 W. Old Higgins Road
Elk Grove Village, IL 60007
Telephone; 773/694-2700
Fax: 773/825-7850




~ Project D #: 7000#-009
Project ID Name: Oaklafnd, CA
SK Lab Project #: ~ 98-109

Date Reported: 4/24/98

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Mineral Spirits in Water

Reporting Limit: 50.0

Modified EPA Method 8015

TPH Page 1 of 1

01+ MW-5 4/13/98 4122198 <50
02 * . MW-4 4/13/98 4/22/98 <50
03 MW-1 4/13/98 4122198 <50
04 * MW-2 4113/98 4122198 <50
05 * MW-3 4/13/98 4122198 <50
06 * MW-12 4/13/98 4122/98 <50
07 * MW-6 4113/98 4/22/98 <50
08¢ MW-8 4/13/98 4122/98 <50
09 * MW-9 4113198 4/22/98 927
10 * MW-13 4/13/98 4122198 <50

* Analysis performed by Suburban ﬁ.aboratories, Hillsicde, IL.

Analytical Review / Date: | 4 £/ //

./..

o4 VASTES




Project ID #: 70005-009L Volatles  Page 1 of 9
Project ID Name: Oakland, C
SK Lab Project # 98-109
Date Reported:  4/24/98 i
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8010
|
Work Order 4 01 02 03 04 05
Collector's Sample # MW-5 Mw-4 MW-1 Mw-2 MW-3
Date Sampled|  4/13/98 4/13/98 4/13/98 4/13/98 4/13/98
Date Analyzed| 4/17/98 4/17/38 4/17/98 4/17/98 4/17/98
Ditution Factor 1 1 1 1
Benzyl Chloride 1 < <1 <1 <1
Bromobenzene 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Bromodichloromethane 1 ] <1 <1 <1 <1 <
Brormoform 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Bromomethane 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Carbon Tetrachloride 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Chlorobenzene 1 <1 ‘ <1 <4 < <1
Chloroethane 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Chloroform 1 <1 <1i <1 <1 <1
Chloromethane 1 | <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Chlorotoluene 1 | <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Dibromochloromethane 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Dibromomethane 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 <1 < <1 < <1
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Dichiorodifluoromethane 1 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
1,1-Dichloroethane 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
1,2-Dichloroethane 1 <1 <1 <1 <i <1
1,1-Dichicroethylena 1 <1 <1 < <1 <1




Project ID #: 70005-009

Volatiles Page2of 9
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project #: 98-109
Date Reported: 4/24/98
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8010
Work Order # 01 02 03 04 05

Collectar's Sample # MW-5 MW-4 MW-1 MwW-2 MW-3

Date Sampled| 4/13/98 4/13/98 4/13/98 4/13/98 4/13/98

Date Analyzed| 4/17/98 4117198 4/17198 4/17/98 4/17/98

Dilution Factor

ot L

RS R

1

1

1

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 1 < 2.0 <1 <1 <1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Dichloromethane 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
1,2-Dichloropropane 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene 1 <1 <1 < <1 <1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 | <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
1,1.2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 1 | <1 <1 <1 < <1
Tetrachloroethylene 1 <4 <1 <1 <q <1
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane | 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Trichloroathylene 1 <1 309* <1 <1 <1
Trichlorofluoromethane 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Trichloropropane 1 < <1 <1 <1 <1
Vinyl Chloride 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1

** Diluted so result is within the calibration curve,

e
-

Analytical Review / Date:

[t d g e S

G2y




Project ID #: 70005-009 Volaties  Page 3 of 9
Project ID Name: Gakland, CA

SK Lab Project# 98-109 |

Date Reported: 4/24/98

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8020

Work Order # 01 02 03 04 05
Collector's Sample ;t MW-5 Mw-4 Mw-1 MW-2 MW-3
Date Sampled| 4/13/98 4/13/98 4/13/98 4/13/98 4/13/98
Date Analyzei:l 4/17/98 4M17/98 4717198 4/17/98 4/17/98
Dilution Factor 1 1 1 1 1

Benzene 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Toluene 1 | <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Ethylbenzene 1 | <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Xylenes (Total) 1 <1 <1 - <1 <1

Analytical Review/ Date: .~ / Cog s T/ VY
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Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project#:. 98-109
Date Reported: 4/24/98
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8010

Work Order # 06 07 08 09 10

Collector’s Sample # MW-12 MW-5 MW-8 MW-9 MW-13

Date Sampled| 4/13/98 4/13/98 "~ 4/13/98 4/13/98 4/13/98

Date Analyzed| 4/21/98 4/21/198 4/21/98 4121198 4/21/98

Dilution Factor 1 1 1 ' 1 1
S e PP R R ey T
Benzy! Chloride 1

Bromobenzene 1 | <1 <1 <1 <1 <4
Bromodichloromethane 1 ‘ <1 <1 <1 <1 <
Bromoform 1 | <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Bromomethane 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Carbon Tetrachloride 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Chiorobenzene 1 <i : <1 <1 30.0 ** <1
Chloroethane 1 <1 <1 <1 1.4 <1
Chloroform 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Chloromethane 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Chlorotoluene 1 <1 <1 <1 10.0 <1
Dibromochloromethane 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Dibromomethane 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 1 <q <1 <1 68.2 ** <1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 <1 <1 <1 2.6 <1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 < <1 <1 140 <1
Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 1.6 <1 <1 <1 <1
1,1-Dichloroethane 1 33 <1 <1 Bse ™ <1
1,2-Dichloroethane 1 1.5 <1 <1 4.5 <1
1,1-Dichloroethylene 1 <1 - <1 < <1




Project ID #: 70005-00$

Volatiles Page5of g
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project#: 98-109
Date Reported: 4/24/98
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8010
|

Wark 0rder# 06 07 08 09 10

Collector's Sample # MwW-12 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-13

Date Sampled| 4/13/98 4/13/98 4/13/88 4/13/98 4/13/98

Date Analyzed| 4/21/98 4/21/98 4/21/98 4/21/98 4/21/98

Dilution Factor 1 1 1 1 1

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 1 } <1 <1 <1 51.4* <1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 1 ‘ <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Dichloromethane 1 <1 <1 <1 <q <9
1,2-Dichloropropane 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
frans-1,3-Dichloropropylene 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Tetrachloroethylene 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1 <1 <1 <1 3.3 <1
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 1 <1 <1 < <1 <1
| Trichloroethylene 1 12.6 <1 8.0 36.0 * <1
Trichlorofiuoromethane 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Trichloropropane 1 <1 <1 <1 18 <1
Vinyl Chloride 1 <1 <1 <1 273 ™ <1

** Diluted so result is within the cal

Analytical Review / Date: L 4 Lrned,

-

I
|
bration curve.
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Project ID Name: Oakland, CA

SK Lab Project#.  98-109

Date Reported: 4/24/98

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8020
Work Order # 06 07 08 09 10
Collector's Sample Jﬂ MW-12 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-13
Date Sampled| 4/13/98 4/13/98 | 4/13/98 4113198 4/13/98
Date Analyzed| 4/21/98 4/21/98 4/21/98 4f21/98 4/21/98
Dilution Factar 1 1 1 1 1
: - _
Benzene 1 <1 <1 <1 15.5 <1
Toluene 1 <1 <1 <1 103 <1
Ethylbenzene 1 <1 <1 <1 124 <1
Xylenes (Total) 1 <1 <1 <1 64.9 * <1

= Diluted so result is within the calibration curve.

<

Analytical Review I Date;  /~(.« Llols /0 7/ 7




Project D #: 70005-009

Project ID Name: Oakland, CA

SK Lab Project#. 98-109
Date Reported: 4/24/98
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8010
|
Work Order # 11
Collector’s Sample }# Trip Blank
Date Sampled NA
Date Analyzed|  4/20/98
Dilution Factar 1

Benzyl Chloride 1 <1
Bromobenzene 1 <1
Bromodichloromethane 1 <1
Bromoform 1 <1
Bromomethane 1 <1
Carbon Tetrachloride 1 <1
Chlorohenzene 1 <
Chloroethane i <1
Chloroform 1 ; <1
Chloromethane 1 : <1
Chiorotoluene 1 | <1
Dibromochloromethane 1 <1
Dibromomethane 1 <1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 <1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 <1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 <1
Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 <1
1,1-Dichloroethane 1 <1
1,2-Dichloroethane 1 <1
1,1-Dichfaroethylene 1 <1

Volatiles

Page7of 9



Project ID #: 70005-009
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project #: 98-109

Date Reported: 4/24/98

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics in Water

EPA Method 8010
Work Order # 11
Collector's Sample #] Trip Blank
Date Sampled NA
Date Analyzed| 4/20/98
Dilution Factoi L

cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 1 <1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 1 <1
Dichloromethane 1 | <1
1,2-Dichloropropane 1 <1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylenz 1 <1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 <1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 <1
Tetrachloroethylene 1 <1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1 | <1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 | <1
Trichloroethylene 1 <1
Trichlorofiucromethane 1 “ <1
Trichloropropane 1 ; <1
Vinyl Chioride 1 <1
Analytical Review / Date: "/ i iy

Volatiles

Page 8of 9




Project ID # 70005-009

Project ID Name: Oakiand, CA
SK Lab Project#:  98-109
Date Reported:  4/24/98
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8020
Work Order # 11
Collectar's SampleL’t Trip Blank
Date Sampled NA
Date Analyzed| 4/20/98

Dilution Factor

eI

3
i

1

Benzene 1 <1
Toluene 1 <1
Ethylbenzene 1 <1
Xylenes (Total) 1 <1

|
Analytical Review [ Date: * = ¢ (s 7 7/27 ’/ 7

Volatiles

Page90of 9
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